

No. 19-7834



**IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE UNITED STATES**



**TRAVIS SOTO,**  
*Petitioner,*

v.

**THE STATE OF OHIO,**  
*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
Supreme Court of Ohio

---

**BRIEF FOR THE PUBLIC DEFENDER ASSOCIATION,  
OHIO JUSTICE & POLICY CENTER, ET AL.,  
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITIONER’S WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

<b>Jeffrey Jude Pokorak*</b> <i>Counsel of Record, for Amici Curiae</i>	<b>Courtney A. Dunn</b> <i>Attorney at Law</i>
Supreme Court Clinic	CPCS Mental Health,
Suffolk University	Litigation Division
Law School	7 Palmer St., Suite 302
120 Tremont Street	Roxbury, MA 02119
Boston, MA 02108-4977	(p) 617.516.5835
(p) 617.305.1645	clogan@publiccounsel.net
jpokorak@suffolk.edu	

*\*Member, Supreme Court Bar*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT AND RESTATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT CERTIORARI TO DETERMINE WHETHER THE DOUBLE JEOPARDY CLAUSE OUGHT TO APPLY TO ALL COUNTS IN A SINGLE INDICTMENT AFTER A NEGOTIATED PLEA AGREEMENT .....	4
A. <u>Negotiated Pleas are now a Fundamental Procedural Aspect of the Criminal Justice System in the United States</u> .....	5
B. <u>The Value and Necessity of Finality in Negotiated Pleas</u> .....	7
II. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT CERTIORARI TO DETERMINE WHETHER THE CRIMINAL LAW DOCTRINE OF “MERGER OF OFFENSES” IS A PROTECTED ANCILLARY TO THE DOUBLE JEOPARDY CLAUSE .....	13
A. <u>Mr. Soto’s Past and Present Charges</u> .....	14
B. <u>Double Jeopardy and Lesser Included Offenses</u> .....	16

CONCLUSION .....19

APPENDICES:

APPENDIX A  
(List of *Amicus* Organizations) .....APP. 1

APPENDIX B  
(Mr. Soto’s 2006 Indictment) .....APP. 3

APPENDIX C  
(Mr. Soto’s 2006 Plea and Judgment) .....APP. 5

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Ashe v. Swenson</i> , 397 U.S. 436 (1970).....	13
<i>Benton v. Maryland</i> , 395 U.S. 784 (1969).....	16
<i>Blackledge v. Allison</i> , 431 U.S. 63 (1971).....	7, 10, 12, 13
<i>Blockburger v. United States</i> , 284 US 299 (1932).....	16
<i>Brady v. United States</i> , 397 U.S. 742 (1970).....	7, 9
<i>Lafler v. Cooper</i> , 566 U.S. 156 (2012).....	11
<i>Lee v. United States</i> , 582 U.S. ___, 137 S.Ct. 1958 (2017) .....	11, 12
<i>Missouri v. Frye</i> , 566 U.S. 134 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 599 U.S. 356 (2010).....	10, 11
<i>Santobello v. New York</i> , 404 U.S. 257 (1971).....	7, 8, 10, 12
<i>State v. Lucas</i> , 243 Kan. 462, 759 P.2d 90 (1988).....	17, 18
<i>State v. Soto</i> , 2018-Ohio-459, 94 N.E.3d 618 (2018) .....	15
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 40 Ohio St.3d 213 (1988) .....	15

## CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. V.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. VI.....	10, 11
U.S. Const. amend. XIV.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XXI.....	6

## STATUTES

Ohio Rev. Code § 2903.04 .....	14
Ohio Rev. Code § 2919.22 .....	3, 14, 18
National Prohibition Act of 1919, Pub. L.66-85, 41 Stat. 305-323.....	5

## RULES

Fed. R. Crim. P. ....	8
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6.....	2
Unif. R. Crim. P. 433 .....	8
Unif. R. Crim. P. 434 .....	8

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

Albert W. Alschuler, <i>Plea Bargaining and its History</i> , 79 Colum. L. Rev. 1 (1979) .....	5, 7
American Bar Association, <i>Criminal Justice Standards on Guilty Pleas</i> , (3d. 1999) .....	6, 9

American Bar Association Project on Standards for Criminal Justice, <i>Standards Relating to Pleas of Guilty 2</i> (1968).....	6, 8
American Legal Institute, <i>Model Code of Pre-Arrest Procedure</i> , (1966).....	8
Cynthia Alkon, <i>What's Law Got To Do With It? Plea Bargaining Reform After Lafler and Frye</i> , 7 Y.B. On Arb. & Mediation 1 (2015) .....	7, 8
Guyora Binder, <i>Making the Best of Felony Murder</i> , 91 B.U. L. Rev. 403 (2011) .....	17
Lucian E. Dervan, <i>Bargained Justice: The History and Psychology of Plea Bargaining and the Trial Penalty</i> , 31 Federal Sentencing Reporter 4-5, 239 (April 2019/June 2019).....	5, 6, 12
Lucian E. Dervan & Vanessa E. Edkins, <i>The Innocent Defendant's Dilemma: An Innovative Empirical Study of Plea Bargaining's Innocence Problem</i> , 103 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 1 (2013). .....	5
Office of the United States Courts, <i>Statistical Tables for the Federal Judiciary 2001:</i> <a href="https://www.uscourts.gov/statistics/table/d-4/statistical-tables-federal-judiciary/2001/12/31">https://www.uscourts.gov/statistics/table/d- 4/statistical-tables-federal-judiciary/2001/12/31</a> . ....	6
Office of the United States Courts, <i>Statistical Tables for the Federal Judiciary 2019:</i> <a href="https://www.uscourts.gov/statistics/table/d-4/statistical-tables-federal-judiciary/2019/12/31">https://www.uscourts.gov/statistics/table/d- 4/statistical-tables-federal-judiciary/2019/12/31</a> . ....	7
Robert E. Scott & William J. Stuntz, <i>Plea Bargaining as Contract</i> , 101 Yale L. J. 1909 (1992).....	4
